

No. 23-715

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ADVOCATE CHRIST MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health and
Human Services,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Daniel F. Miller
Sara J. MacCarthy
Heather D. Mogden
HALL, RENDER, KILLIAN,
HEATH & LYMAN PC
330 E. Kilbourn Ave,
Suite 1250
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 721-0463
dmiller@hallrender.com

Hyland Hunt
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC
300 New Jersey Ave. N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 868-6915
hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with <i>Empire’s</i> Reasoning and the Governing Statutes.	2
II. The Agency’s Actual-Receipt Test, Which the Government Does Not Defend, Is Even Farther Afield of the Statute.....	9
III. Review Is Warranted Now on this Cleanly Presented, Recurring, and Exceptionally Important Question.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 597 U.S. 424 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)	8

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 61	7
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1381a	3
§ 1382	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
§ 1382a	4, 7
§ 1382d	6, 8
§ 1382e	6
§ 1382h	6
§ 1383	6
§ 1395ww.....	6, 8

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R.	
§ 416.1320	10
§ 416.1335	4
75 Fed. Reg. 50,042 (Aug. 16, 2010)	5, 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internal Rev. Serv., Pub. 15-B, <i>Employer's Tax Guide to Fringe Benefits</i> (2024).....	7
Soc. Security Admin., <i>Understanding Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Work Incentives</i> (2024)	4
